
RESOLUTIONS 

I~SOLD’TION NO. 1992- 234 

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH ATLAS RAILROAD CONSTRUCTION 
COMPANY IN TBE AMOUNT OF ($6,577,670.00) FOR 
THE F~RNISHING OF TRACKWORK TO REHABILITATE THE 
WESTSIDE PORTION OF THE RED LINR RAPID TI~SIT W. II7TH 
START TO THE AIRPORT - OH-03-0104 $3,918,485,00 ~ 
OH-03-0118 $2,659,185.00 ($5,066,211.70 IN FEDERAL 
FUNDS WHICH P~PRESF~T 77% OF THE TOTAL) 

WHEREAS, the bid of Atlas Railroad Construction Company located 
at P.O. Box 8~ Route 519, Eighty Pour, Pennsylvania 15330 for the 
furnishing of trackwork to rehabilitate the Westslde portion of the Red 
Line Rapid Transit W. ll7th Street to the Airport was received on 
December 4, 1992 for a price set forth in said bid of six million five 
hundred seventy seven thousand six hundred seventy & 00/I00 dollars 
($6,577,670.00); and 

WHEREAS~ the General Manager deems the bid of Atlas Railroad 
Construction Company to be the lowest responsive bid from a responsible 
bidder and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees. 

NOW, THEREFORE~ BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the 
Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio: 

Section I. That the bid of Atlas Railroad Construction Company 
for Bid package C - General and Electrical Work and Alternates #2,3 and 4 
of the IFB received on December 4, 1992 be and the same is hereby 
accepted as the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder. 

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he 
is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Atlas Railroad 
Construction for six million five hundred seventy seven thousand six 
hundred seventy & 00/i00 dollars ($6,577,670.00) for the furnishing of 
Trackwork to Rehabilitate the Westside Portion of the Redline Rapid 
Transit W. llTth Street to the Airport. 

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of Capital 
Improvement Fund, Grant 0H-03-0104 in an amount not to exceed three 
million nine hundred eighteen thousand four hundred eighty-five & 00/I00 
dollars ($3,918,485.00) and Grant 0H-03-0118 in the amount not to exceed 
two million six hundred fifty-nine thousand one hundred eighty-five & 
O0/100 dollars ($2,659,185.00). 

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an 
obligation of the Authority contingent upon appropriations for future 
contract years and upon compliance by the contractor to the Bid 
Specifications and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted 
by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-87; bonding and insurance 
requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual 
obligations of the Authority. 



R~olution No. 1992-234 
Eage 2 

Section 5; That this resolution shall become effective 
immediately upon its adoption. 

RESOLUTIONS 

11955 

Adopted: December 15 , 1992 

General Man%~er/Secr~t~y-Treasure 

President 


